CH \$40.00 021037 6489060

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET File No.: E182 0163 PATENTS ONLY

		_			
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and ad	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
NEC TOKIN Tochigi Ltd.		Name:	E-One Moli Energy (Canada) Limit	ed	
Additional name(s) attached? Yes No		Street Address:	20000 Stewart Crescent		
		City:	Maple Ridge		
3. Nature of Conveyance:		Province:	British Columbia		
Assignment					
Security Agreement		Country:	Canada		
Other:		Postal Code:	V2X 9E7		
Execution Date: 31 July 2003		Additional name	Additional name(s) attached? Yes No		
4. Application	number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this is filed	with a new application, the application's execu	ution date is:			
Pater	nt Application Serial No.(s): 09/484,399	Pat	ent No.(s): 6,489,060		
	Additional numbers	attached? 🗌 Yes 🛭	₫ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total no. of a	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved: [1]		
Name:	Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala				
Attention:	Gerald O.S. Oyen	7. Total fee (37	CFR §1,21(h))	\$ <u>40.00</u>	
Address:	Suite 480—The Station				
	601 West Cordova Street Vancouver, British Columbia				
	CANADA V6B 1G1	8. Deposit Accou	8. Deposit Account Number: 02-1037		
Tel.: (604) 669-3432 Fax: (604) 681-4081		(File two signed	(File two signed copies if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT (JSE THIS SPACE			
9. Staten any a	nent and Signature. To the best of my knowle ttached copy is a true copy of the original doc	edge and belief, the for	regoing information is true and correc	t and	
Gerald O.S. O			7 May 2004		
Name of Person Signing Signature		et	7 May 2004 Date		
	Total Number of pages including co	Ver sheet attachment	0. and doop-re-t. [4]		
		TO BELLET, AUGUSTION	i, and document; [4]		

E182 0163/0165/0167 GOSO/mib

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS <u>NEC/Tokin Tochigi Ltd.</u> (previously <u>NEC Mobile Energy Corporation</u>), (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), of 484 Harigaya-Cho, Utsunomiya, Tochigi, Japan, 321-0147, is owner of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in the patent and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix;

AND WHEREAS, <u>E-One Moli Energy (Canada) Limited</u>, (hereinafter called the "Assignee") whose full post office address is 20,000 Stewart Crescent, Maple Ridge, British Columbia V2X 9E7, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said patent and applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said patent and applications, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and assigns to and authorizes the Assignee to file in its name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND the Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and the Assignor further covenants and agree that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and the Assignor agrees to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and

- 1 -

all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Tochiqi, JAPAN this 31 day of July, 2003.

NEC/Tokin Tochigi Ltd.

(C/S)

By: frenji Tabuchi Mitle Dept. Manager

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted:

Moli

E-One Mobile Energy (Canada) Limited

Title: General Mar - R+D

Date: July 4, 2003

- 2 -

<u>Appendix</u>

- United States Patent No. 6,489,060 B1, issued December 3, 2002, and entitled 1. "Rechargeable Spinel Lithium Batteries with Greatly Improved Elevated Temperature Cycle Life";
- 2. Canadian patent application Serial No. 2,308,404, filed May 10, 2000, and entitled "Rechargeable Spinel Lithium Batteries with Greatly Improved Elevated Temperature Cycle Life"; and
- European patent application No. 00111435.4, filed May 26, 2000, and entitled 3. "Rechargeable Spinel Lithium Batteries with Improved Elevated Temperature Cycle Life".

- 3 -

RECORDED: 05/18/2004